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whether two sites, one each in Srikakulam District and Kareemnagar District of Andhra Pradesh, are also under consideration because they have been surveyed and a Committee also hag visiteq these sites.

SHRI SHIVRAJ PATIL: Madam, in Andhry Pradesh, at Medak we are establishing two factories.

(Interruptions)

At Avadi we are establishing one factory. At Dehradun wg are establish-in another factory. The thirq faclory is being established in Bolangir. Therg are two or three factories which are under the consideration of the Government and after decisions are taken,

_Wwe would be in a position to give the exact number of the new factories that will be coming up.

SHRI PARVATHANENI TUPEN-
DRA. What about Srikakulam and Kareemnagar? Are they under consideration? ’

SHRI SHIVRAJ PATIL: We have been discussing with the State Governments angd they have been suggesting certain names. But I would say that those names ghoulq not be disclosed on the floor of the House hecause immediately after the names are disclosed, they start pressurising and it becomeg very difficulf.
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Increasing presence of foreign ships in the Indian Ocean

*164, SHRI BEKAL UTSAHI:{
SHRIMATI RATAN KUMARI;

_ Wil the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whethey Government are aware of the increasing presence of foreign naval ships in the Indian ocean;

(b) if so, the number of foreign naval ships in the Indian ocean at present; and

(¢) what is the reaction of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH): (a) Yes,
Sir.

+The question was actually asked on the flogr of the House by Shri Bekal
Utsahi.
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(b) According to available information there wegre approximately 181 foreign naval ships in the Indian Ocean (including the Gulf) in March
1988,

(c) India has consistently opposed forcign military presence in the Indian Ocean.
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SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY:’
The answer must be in ship-days and not in number of ships.
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SHRI 'GURUDAS DAS GUPTA:
Madam, the Minister has stated a very revealing figure about the ships and the countries to whom the ships belong. As I ynderstand, it is 71 Ameri. can ships as againgt 40 Sovie¢ ships.
Therefore, the two glebal powers cannot be put on a par, as is being sought to be done by seme of our friendg in thig House. (Interruptions)
Yes, I understand to which side he belong. Therefore, I would like to know from the Minister: Who started building strength in the Indian Ocean?
On whose shoulders should the responsibility be fixed? That is (a). Now

(bY: ‘The conference on peace in the.

Indian Ocean is pot being held. Is it because of American opposition to the proposal of holding a conference that the conference is not being held?
(c) India has put forward op a number Of occasions the proposal that it would like that area to be made info an area of peacc. What is the reaction to India’s suggestion or proposal of the Soviet Uniop and America?

SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH; Madam,
I have already answered this question and I have dealt with it in. considerable details and, g0, I do not think that I can tzke the time of the House to cover the same ground again.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now,
Mr. Bir Bhadra Pratap Singh.

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA. It ig not neufrality ... (Interruptions)...
It is not non-alignment; it is an aberration of non-alignment.
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THE DEPWUTY CHAIRMAN:  M:.
Bir Bhadra Pratap Singh, please put your supplementary.

SHRI BIR BHADRA PRATAP
SINGH: Madam, my supplementary goas well beyong ‘the purview of this Ministry. Nevertheless my anxiety is to know what measures have beenl taken t0 improve the quality of Naval surveillance operations. What are the new measures that are being takea and what are the new equipment being installed to face the presence of 181 foreign ships in the Indian Ocean?

SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH: Madam, we have the technical know.how and facjlities to keep track of the ships in the Indian Ocean.

THg DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Yes,
Mr, Chitta Basu.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: Madam, I would like to know whether it ig a fact that the United States’ ghips visited in the recent past some of the Indian ports and, if so, what the conditions are which are generally applied to the entry of foreign ships into ~ Indian ports. I would only like to know what fhe conditions are for this and whether the US ships accepted those conditions ‘or the entry of the ships was in violation of those conditinms.

SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH:. Madam, the question put by Mr. Chitta Basu is beyond the scOpe of the question that we are discussion. .. (Interruptions)...Just wait, wait ‘a minute.
Therefore, if you put a separate question, I will give you the detaileq information about the regulationg and conditions, but not under this “Zone of Peace” question.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now
Mr. Gopalsamy.,

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: Madam, the question put by Mr. Chitta Basu comes under the purview of the main question because i relates to the presence of the foreign naval ships in the Indian Ocean. Madam, it is common knowledge in Madrag that one US ship, a freigate, which is designed primarily for antisubmarine warfare, which was attached to a bigger fleet and which was engaged during the Vietnam conflict, was gtationed im the Madras port for more than fifteen days in the month of December and the crew memberg of the Indian vessels were entertained on board and sporis competitions were conducted, a Press ceonference also was conducted, and when some Pressmen asked about their next destination, the Captain of that ship said, “For an unknown destination.” Madam, T would like to know from the honourable Minister whethey there is any secret understanding between India and the United States regarding these nevel warships because the crew members of the vessels, Indian vessels. meant for the so-called job in Sri Lanka of the TPKTF, for the operations of the IPKF, were entertained on board this ship.
Therefore, I would like to know from the . honourable Minister how wmany ships have made calls at our ports how many ships were stationed in the Indian ports and for what reasofs.

SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH: Madam,
I would like to make it quite clear.
First of all, regulations with regard to the entry of foreign ships into the Indian ports are there and they are well established. Foreign naval ships with our permission have been visiting a number of Indian ports for a rumber of years and there is nothing nhew in this and no regulation has been violated by any ship. I would like to say that. Even this question does not fall within the purview of what we are discussing now. But I want to assure the House that no regulations have been violated. With regard to the questing of having some secret agreement with th. United States, 1 would like to say that my imagination fneg not stretch as far ag that of Mr.
Gonalsamy.

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: You have
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go some understanding with regard to the IPKF.

DR. (SHRIMATI) NAJMA HEP-
TULLA: Madam, the Question IHour is about to end. I will put my question a little fast. The Iran—Iraq War has entered the 9th year and there has been a news that American warships not only escorteg other flag ships but also attacked the Iranian vessels.
What is the Government’s policy regarding this?

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Implementation of Poverty Alleviation Programme in Bihar

*165. SHRI S. S. AHLUWALIA: Will ' the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Bihar tops the list of States having largest population under the poverty line;

(b) whether any indepth study has been made so far to assess the implementation of vatious Ppoverty alleviation programmes in Bihar;

(¢y if so, what are the findings thereof; and

(d) whether any special measures are being contemplated to provide 2 major thrust to improve the gituation in Bihar, and if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF PLANNING -
AND THE MINISTER OF PRO-
GRAMME IMPLEMENTATION (SHRI
P. SHIV SHANKER): (a) No, Sir.
Bihar has the second largest population under the poverty line amongst the States of the country.

(b) and (¢} No indepth study. as such, has been made 50 far t0 assess the implementation of various poverty alleviation programmes in Bihar.

